Edgar Filing: VECTOR GROUP LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 79

$69 at Vector
Tobacco).

- 52 -

Edgar Filing: VECTOR GROUP LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 80

Table of Contents

16. RESTATED FINANCIAL INFORMATION
   The following tables set forth the effects of the restatement of the Company�s unaudited consolidated balance sheets
as of June 30, 2006, March 31, 2006, December 31, 2005, September 30, 2005 and December 31, 2004 and the
Company�s unaudited statements of operations for the three and six months ended June 30, 2006 and 2005, the three
months ended March 31, 2006 and 2005 and the three and nine months ended September 30, 2005 and the years ended
December 31, 2005 and 2004, respectively. There was no change to each subtotal (operating, investing and financing)
in the Company�s consolidated statements of cash flows as a result of the restatement.

Consolidated Balance Sheets

As of June 30, 2006
As of March 31,

2006
As of December 31,

2005
As of September 30,

2005
As of December 31,

2004
As As As As As

Previously Previously Previously Previously Previously
Reported Restated Reported Restated Reported Restated Reported Restated Reported Restated

ASSETS:
Current assets:
Cash and cash
equivalents $ 155,752 $ 155,752 $ 172,151 $ 172,151 $ 181,059 $ 181,059 $ 158,964 $ 158,964 $ 110,004 $ 110,004
Investment
securities
available for sale 25,020 25,020 30,583 30,583 18,507 18,507 19,672 19,672 14,927 14,927
Accounts
receivable � trade 15,722 15,722 16,503 16,503 12,714 12,714 22,373 22,373 2,464 2,464
Inventories 71,918 71,918 72,318 72,318 70,395 70,395 76,602 76,602 78,941 78,941
Deferred income
taxes 25,656 25,656 25,396 25,396 26,179 26,179 3,486 3,486 22,695 3,486
Assets held for
sale 1,325 1,325 � � � � � � � �
Other current
assets 9,996 9,996 10,272 10,272 10,245 10,245 9,642 9,642 13,093 13,093

Total current
assets 305,389 305,389 327,223 327,223 319,099 319,099 290,739 290,739 242,124 242,124
Property, plant
and equipment,
net 58,631 58,631 61,348 61,348 62,523 62,523 62,615 62,615 65,357 65,357
Assets held for
sale, net � � � � � � 2,212 2,212 54,077 54,077
Long-term
investments, net 7,869 7,869 7,869 7,869 7,828 7,828 2,540 2,540 2,410 2,410
Investments in
non-consolidated
real estate
businesses 29,226 29,226 19,623 19,623 17,391 17,391 33,441 33,441 27,160 27,160
Restricted assets 5,099 6,777 5,065 6,743 5,065 6,743 5,082 5,082 4,374 4,374
Deferred income
taxes 57,345 57,345 66,644 66,644 69,988 69,988 17,937 17,937 18,119 18,119
Intangible asset 107,511 107,511 107,511 107,511 107,511 107,511 107,511 107,511 107,511 107,511
Other assets 12,617 11,548 13,611 12,451 13,725 12,469 14,330 14,648 14,763 14,795

Edgar Filing: VECTOR GROUP LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 81

Total assets $ 583,687 $ 584,296 $ 608,894 $ 609,412 $ 603,130 $ 603,552 $ 536,407 $ 536,725 $ 535,895 $ 535,927

- 53 -

Edgar Filing: VECTOR GROUP LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 82

Table of Contents

VECTOR GROUP LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts) � (continued)

(Unaudited)
Consolidated Balance Sheets (continued)

As of June 30, 2006
As of March 31,

2006
As of December 31,

2005
As of September 30,

2005
As of December 31,

2004
As As As As As

Previously Previously Previously Previously Previously
Reported Restated Reported Restated Reported Restated Reported Restated Reported Restated

LIABILITIES AND
STOCKHOLDERS�
EQUITY:
Current liabilities:
Current portion of
notes payable and
long-term debt $ 62,328 $ 62,328 $ 22,503 $ 22,503 $ 9,313 $ 9,313 $ 16,955 $ 16,955 $ 6,043 $ 6,043
Accounts payable 8,161 8,161 9,552 9,552 15,394 15,394 9,161 9,161 10,549 10,549
Accrued
promotional
expenses 13,581 13,581 15,924 15,924 18,317 18,317 15,442 15,442 17,579 17,579
Accrued taxes
payable, net 29,195 29,195 31,766 31,766 32,392 32,392 31,084 31,084 28,859 28,859
Settlement accruals 19,933 19,933 27,118 27,118 22,505 22,505 24,105 24,105 28,200 28,200
Deferred income
taxes 4,843 4,843 6,640 6,640 3,891 3,891 3,731 3,731 4,175 4,175
Accrued interest 3,742 3,742 3,699 3,699 5,770 5,770 3,643 3,643 4,931 4,931
Other accrued
liabilities 14,413 14,413 11,898 11,898 20,518 20,518 18,555 18,555 19,499 19,499

Total current
liabilities 156,196 156,196 129,100 129,100 128,100 128,100 122,676 122,676 119,835 119,835
Notes payable,
long-term debt and
other obligations,
less current portion 140,924 133,472 244,789 238,324 243,590 238,242 237,772 233,519 254,603 254,114
Fair value of
derivatives
embedded within
convertible debt 37,132 37,132 38,147 38,147 39,371 39,371 40,194 40,194 25,686 25,686
Non-current
employee benefits 19,256 19,256 18,425 18,425 17,235 17,235 17,760 17,760 15,727 15,727
Deferred income
taxes 145,777 149,057 150,540 153,381 143,544 145,892 150,332 159,814 151,034 151,219
Other liabilities 6,509 6,509 5,652 5,652 5,646 5,646 5,328 5,328 5,134 5,134
Minority interests � � � � � � 58,590 58,590 53,429 53,429
Commitments and
contingencies � � � � � � � � � �

Edgar Filing: VECTOR GROUP LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 83

Stockholders�
equity:
Preferred stock � � � � � � � � � �
Common stock 5,414 5,414 4,992 4,992 4,985 4,985 4,459 4,459 4,177 4,177
Additional paid-in
capital 159,787 159,583 102,309 102,105 133,529 133,325 30,029 22,170 56,631 56,631
Unearned
compensation � � � � (11,681) (11,681) (10,100) (10,100) (656) (656)
Accumulated deficit (68,315) (63,330) (64,966) (60,620) (74,259) (70,633) (93,175) (90,227) (123,144) (122,808)
Accumulated other
comprehensive loss (6,565) (6,565) (3,403) (3,403) (10,610) (10,610) (11,138) (11,138) (10,409) (10,409)
Less: Treasury
stock, at cost (12,428) (12,428) (16,691) (16,691) (16,320) (16,320) (16,320) (16,320) (16,152) (16,152)

Total stockholders�
equity 77,893 82,674 22,241 26,383 25,644 29,066 (96,245) (101,156) (89,553) (89,217)

Total liabilities and
stockholders� equity $ 583,687 $ 584,296 $ 608,894 $ 609,412 $ 603,130 $ 603,552 $ 536,407 $ 536,725 $ 535,895 $ 535,927

- 54 -

Edgar Filing: VECTOR GROUP LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 84

Table of Contents

VECTOR GROUP LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts) � (Continued)

(Unaudited)
Consolidated Statements of Operations

Three Months ended Three Months ended
March 31, 2006 March 31, 2005
As

Previously
As

Previously
Reported Restated Reported Restated

Revenues* $ 117,704 $ 117,704 $ 104,173 $ 104,173

Expenses:
Cost of goods sold* 73,341 73,341 58,998 58,998
Operating, selling, administrative and general
expenses 24,136 24,136 26,527 26,527

Operating income 20,227 20,227 18,648 18,648

Other income (expenses):
Interest and dividend income 1,781 1,781 710 710
Interest expense (9,490) (8,277) (7,475) (6,342)
Change in fair value of derivatives embedded within
convertible debt 1,224 1,224 828 828
Loss on extinguishment of debt � � � �
Gain (loss) on investments, net (30) (30) 1,430 1,430
Gain from conversion of LTS notes � � 9,461 9,461
Equity in loss on operations of LTS � � (299) (299)
Equity (loss) income from non-consolidated real
estate businesses 3,735 3,735 (306) (306)
Other, net 46 46 (1) (1)

Income from operations before provision for income
taxes and minority interests 17,493 18,706 22,996 24,129
Income tax expense 8,200 8,693 12,518 12,920
Minority interests � � (2,016) (2,016)

Income from continuing operations $ 9,293 $ 10,013 $ 8,462 $ 9,193

Discontinued operations:
Income from discontinued operations, net of minority

[…]

Edgar Filing: VECTOR GROUP LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 85

Income from discontinued operations � � 3,034 3,034

Net income $ 9,293 $ 10,013 $ 11,496 $ 12,227

Per basic common share:

Income from continuing operations $ 0.17 $ 0.18 $ 0.18 $ 0.20

Income from discontinued operations $ � $ � $ 0.07 $ 0.07

Net income applicable to common shares $ 0.17 $ 0.18 $ 0.25 $ 0.27

Per diluted common share:

Income from continuing operations $ 0.16 $ 0.17 $ 0.17 $ 0.18

Income from discontinued operations $ � $ � $ 0.07 $ 0.07

Net income applicable to common shares $ 0.16 $ 0.17 $ 0.24 $ 0.15

Cash distributions declared per share $ 0.38 $ 0.38 $ 0.36 $ 0.36

* Revenues and
cost of goods
sold include
excise taxes of
$40,118 and
$33,432 for the
three months
ended
March 31, 2006
and 2005,
respectively.

- 55 -

Edgar Filing: VECTOR GROUP LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 86

Table of Contents

VECTOR GROUP LTD.
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(Dollars in Thousands, Except Per Share Amounts) � (Continued)

(Unaudited)
Consolidated Statements of Operations

Three Months ended Three Months ended
June 30, 2006 June 30, 2005

As
Previously

As
Previously

Reported Restated Reported Restated

Revenues* $ 113,355 $ 113,355 $ 113,113 $ 113,113

Expenses:
Cost of goods sold* 69,304 69,304 65,901 65,901
Operating, selling, administrative and general
expenses 21,591 21,591 22,850 22,850

Operating income 22,460 22,460 24,362 24,362

Other income (expenses):
Interest and dividend income 2,321 2,321 1,170 1,170
Interest expense (9,817) (8,739) (9,541) (7,880)
Change in fair value of derivatives embedded within
convertible debt 1,015 1,015 299 299
Loss on extinguishment of debt (14,860) (14,860) � �
Loss on investments, net (17) (17) (5) (5)
Gain from conversion of LTS notes � � � �
Equity in loss on operations of LTS � � � �
Equity income from non-consolidated real estate
businesses 3,870 3,870 2,324 2,324
Other, net 31 31 57 57

Income from operations before provision for income
taxes and minority interests 5,003 6,081 18,666 20,327
Income tax expense 8,352 8,790 8,781 9,371
Minority interests � � 392 392

Income (loss) from continuing operations $ (3,349) $ (2,709) $ 10,277 $ 11,348

Discontinued operations:
Income from discontinued operations, net of minority
interests and taxes � � � �
Gain on disposal of discontinued operations, net of
minority interests and taxes � � � �

Edgar Filing: VECTOR GROUP LTD - Form 10-Q

Table of Contents 87

Income from discontinued operations � � � �

Edgar Filing: VECTOR GROUP LTD - Form 10-Q